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Why is Stormwater 
Runoff a Concern?



Rainwater that falls on paved streets, lawns, parking lots, and sidewalks 
becomes polluted stormwater. The more impervious surface, the more 
stormwater runoff and impact to receiving water bodies.

Stormwater Runoff

Runoff Discharges to 
Nearby Waters

40% of known pollution to 
the nation’s waters is caused 

by stormwater runoff

Typical pollutants in stormwater 
are trash, oil, fertilizers, 
sediment, sand, and bacteria.

Impervious Cover Model Source: Center for Watershed Protection



Sediment

Nutrients (nitrogen and 
phosphorus)

Oil and grease

Bacteria and viruses

Metals

Pesticides

Mosquito, fly, and rodent production

Pollutants of
Concern



Littleton’s Impaired Waters



Littleton’s Stormwater
Program Highlights



Education

Implementation of Best Management 
Practices (BMPs)

Guidance to developers on proper 
stormwater management

Water quality monitoring

Lake restoration

Stormwater Efforts

Photo: Littleton Independent - Wicked Local



Stormwater demonstration during a field trip for 4th graders

Annual LELWD Field Trip



Long Lake Stormwater Treatment 
Wetlands and Rain Gardens



Low Impact 
Design Manual



EPA Small MS4 Permit



2003 General Permit and 2014 Update

Small MS4 Permit Update



General Permit is Final

General Permit is Effective

Submit NOI to EPA

End NOI Public Comment Period

EPA Grants Authorization

March 20161

+ 3-6 months (?)

July – September 2016 

+ 90 days

Fall 2016

+ 30 days (minimum)

Winter 2016/2017

Spring 2017

Compliance Schedule

1 Date is based on latest conversations with EPA permit writers and is subject to change



6 MCMs

Public Education and Outreach

Public Involvement and Participation

Illicit Discharge Detection and Elimination (IDDE) Program

Construction Site Stormwater Runoff Control

Stormwater Management in New Development and 
Redevelopment 

Good House Keeping and Pollution Prevention

Total Maximum Daily Loads (TMDLs)

Minimum Control Measures



Tighe & Bond completed an evaluation of the Program with support 
from the following Town departments:

◦ Conservation Commission

◦ Highway Department

◦ Planning Department

◦ Town Administrator

◦ Water Department

◦ Town Counsel (Miyares and Harrington)

Evaluation of Littleton’s 
Stormwater Management Program



Evaluation of Littleton’s 
Stormwater Management Program
Corey already highlighted many program elements

High Priority Recommendations to Complete Prior to New Permit
◦ Present Article I, Illicit Connections and Discharges to Storm Drain System Bylaw and 

Article II, Stormwater Management and Erosion Control Bylaw at Annual Town 
Meeting

◦ Confirm Mapping and Inventory

◦ Update Oil Spill Prevention Control and
Countermeasure (SPCC) Plan

See handout



Stormwater Management
Action Plan



Stormwater Management
Action Plan
Opinion of Probable Costs Based on the 2014 Draft MA General Permit 
Requirements – Years 1 Through 5

◦ Total 5-year Program Cost Estimate:  $364,000

◦ Average Annual Cost:  $73,000

◦ Permit Year 1 should begin in Fiscal Year 2017

The most costly recommendations for Littleton (both staff time and 
direct expenditures):

◦ Outfall/Interconnection Inventory and Dry Weather Screening ($50,000)

◦ Drainage System Mapping ($90,000)

• Actual costs may be lower if the Town elects to use in-house resources to complete 
some or all of the monitoring and data gathering requirements. 

• Drainage system operation & maintenance, correction of illicit discharges and 
connections, and design and construction of stormwater management facilities are 
not included in this estimate. 



Property Taxes/General Fund

Grants

Bonds/Loans

Development Review Fees

Stormwater Permit/Connection 
Fee(s)

Special Assessment/Betterment 
Fee

Massachusetts Water 
Infrastructure Investment Fund

Enterprise Fund (i.e., “Drainage 
Fee” via Stormwater Utility)

State Revolving Fund (SRF)

Special Revenue/Revolving Fund 
(i.e., Spectacle Pond Cell Tower 
Clean Lakes Fund)

Funding Options for
Stormwater



Funding Plan
$300,000 Spectacle Pond Cell Tower Clean Lakes Fund

Prioritization of activities to be completed each year to take advantage of
the $100,000 available in each of the first three years will be a key
component of the Stormwater Management Plan.

With careful planning, strategic use of Town staff 
in partnership with consultants, and leveraging 
various State and Federal grant opportunities, the 
Town may be able to complete nearly all program 
requirements (excluding increased operation and 
maintenance and capital improvements) using the 
$300,000 budget available.



Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

SWMP and NOI $20,000

Public Education and Involvement $5,000 $2,500 $2,500

Develop IDDE Plan $20,000 $1,000 $1,000

Identify SSOs $1,000

Outfall and Interconnection Inventory, Dry Weather Screening $48,000 $500 $500

Wet Weather Outfall Monitoring $2,000 $7,000

Catchment Investigation $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

GIS Mapping $30,000 $30,000 $10,000

Town Staff Training $3,000 $1,000 $1,000

Regulatory Updates $10,000 $500 $4,000

Retrofit Inventory $10,000

Town-Owned Facilities Inventory $14,000

SWPPP $16,000 $1,000

Annual Report to EPA $5,000 $5,000 $5,000

TOTAL $161,000 $63,500 $47,000

Funding Plan
$300,000 Spectacle Pond Cell Tower Clean Lakes Fund

Prioritization of activities to be completed each year to take advantage of
the $100,000 available in each of the first three years will be a key
component of the Stormwater Management Plan.

D
el

ay
 S

o
m

e
 Y

ea
r 

1
 A

ct
iv

it
ie

s

Ex
p

ed
it

e 
So

m
e

 Y
ea

r 
4

 &
 5

 A
ct

iv
it

ie
s



Littleton’s Stormwater 
Bylaws



Prohibit non-stormwater discharges to the storm drain system

Require sediment and erosion control at construction sites disturbing 
an acre or more

Address post-construction runoff from new development and 
redevelopment projects disturbing an acre or more

2003 General Permit 
Requirements



Prohibits non-stormwater discharges to Town storm drain system

Exceptions (partial list – see bylaw for others): 
◦ Water line flushing

◦ Irrigation water (including lawn watering)

◦ Uncontaminated ground water (such as from sump pumps)

◦ Residential car washing

◦ Dechlorinated swimming pool discharges

◦ Street wash water

◦ Residential building wash waters
without detergents

◦ Discharges from firefighting

Enforced by Highway Department and
Board of Health

Illicit Connections and Discharges 
to Storm Drain System Bylaw

Image:  http://www.cityofkokomo.org



Addresses both construction and post-construction requirements of 
2003 permit

Requires a “Stormwater Permit” from the Town for all construction, 
development, or redevelopment disturbing one acre or more

◦ Unless all stormwater management for project is already being reviewed by 
Conservation Commission

Planning Board is permitting authority

Permit process will be integrated with
any other required Planning Board
review (such as site plan review)

Stormwater Management and 
Erosion Control Bylaw

Image:  http://www.co.carver.mn.us



Erosion and Sediment Control Plan
◦ Ensure soil does not run off construction site

Stormwater Management Plan
◦ Ensure drainage design for project is appropriate

Operation and Maintenance Plan
◦ Ensure drainage system is properly maintained over the long term

Stormwater Management and 
Erosion Control Bylaw, cont.



Questions 
and 

Discussion

Corey Godfrey
cgodfrey@lelwd.com

Emily Scerbo
ejscerbo@tighebond.com

Rebekah Lacey
rlacey@miyares-harrington.com


